York  $ 205.70   $ 200.70   2.5%   94.8%   95.5%   (0.7%)  $ 195.01   $ 191.72   1.7%   35.99%   36.90%   -91 bps
Westin San Diego  $ 149.32   $ 144.54   3.3%   79.3%   77.6%   1.7%  $ 118.40   $ 112.19   5.5%   30.04%   32.63%   -259 bps
Westin Washington D.C.

City Center  $ 193.77   $ 196.49   (1.4%)   73.2%   76.3%   (3.1%)  $ 141.93   $ 149.99   (5.4%)   34.43%   38.13%   -370 bps
Renaissance Worthington  $ 161.04   $ 157.00   2.6%   68.3%   71.9%   (3.6%)  $ 109.93   $ 112.83   (2.6%)   29.26%   29.79%   -53 bps

Total/Weighted Average  $ 175.43   $ 168.61   4.0%   76.6%   75.7%   0.9%  $ 134.36   $ 127.61   5.3%   27.18%   26.31%   87 bps

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s 27 hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.

16

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   Fourth Quarter 2012 (1)

Total

Revenues

Net
Income  /

(Loss)
Plus:

Depreciation
Plus:

Interest Expense

Plus:
Non-Cash

Adjustments
(2)

Equals:
Hotel

Adjusted
EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $ 4,680   $ 806   $ 471   $ —   $ —   $ 1,277
Bethesda Marriott Suites   $ 4,753   $ (1,343)  $ 637   $ —   $ 1,944   $ 1,238
Boston Westin (3)   $ 24,786   $ 4,043   $ 2,618   $ —   $ 2   $ 6,663
Hilton Boston Downtown (3)   $ 7,696   $ 577   $ 1,745   $ —   $ —   $ 2,322
Hilton Burlington (3)   $ 4,779   $ 686   $ 1,031   $ —   $ 28   $ 1,745
Renaissance Charleston   $ 3,504   $ 735   $ 473   $ —   $ (39)  $ 1,169
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $ 5,468   $ 2,191   $ 583   $ —   $ —   $ 2,774
Chicago Marriott   $ 34,882   $ 2,361   $ 4,087   $ 4,033   $ (487)  $ 9,994
Chicago Conrad (3)   $ 9,599   $ 2,161   $ 1,148   $ —   $ —   $ 3,309
Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $ 3,112   $ 1,058   $ 320   $ —   $ —   $ 1,378
Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $ 6,559   $ 1,067   $ 405   $ 1,068   $ 64   $ 2,604
Courtyard Midtown East   $ 10,302   $ 2,263   $ 724   $ 1,245   $ —   $ 4,232
Frenchman’s Reef (3)   $ 15,591   $ (1,758)  $ 2,027   $ 1,039   $ —   $ 1,308
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $ 7,062   $ 812   $ 602   $ 754   $ —   $ 2,168
Los Angeles Airport   $ 16,942   $ (489)  $ 1,765   $ 1,406   $ —   $ 2,682
Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $ 16,537   $ 845   $ 2,363   $ 1,724   $ (226)  $ 4,706
Oak Brook Hills   $ 7,051   $ 466   $ 310   $ —   $ 111   $ 887
Orlando Airport Marriott   $ 5,913   $ (801)  $ 945   $ 1,042   $ —   $ 1,186
Hotel Rex   $ 2,036   $ 490   $ 274   $ —   $ —   $ 764
Salt Lake City Marriott   $ 7,783   $ 992   $ 929   $ 509   $ —   $ 2,430
The Lodge at Sonoma   $ 6,392   $ 1,229   $ 462   $ —   $ —   $ 1,691
Torrance Marriott South Bay   $ 7,169   $ 903   $ 941   $ —   $ —   $ 1,844
Vail Marriott (3)   $ 7,060   $ 538   $ 738   $ —   $ —   $ 1,276
Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $ 20,757   $ 321   $ 6,682   $ 2,351   $ 44   $ 9,398
Westin San Diego (3)   $ 8,336   $ 934   $ 1,298   $ —   $ 56   $ 2,288
Westin Washington D.C. City Center (3)   $ 8,474   $ 1,089   $ 1,523   $ —   $ 58   $ 2,670
Renaissance Worthington   $ 10,613   $ 1,463   $ 888   $ 949   $ 3   $ 3,303

Total   $267,836   $23,639   $ 35,989   $ 16,120   $ 1,558   $77,410

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s 27 hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash

amortization of favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.
(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar for the fourth quarter and include the

months of September through December.

17

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   Fourth Quarter 2011 (1)

Total

Revenues

Net
Income  /

(Loss)
Plus:

Depreciation
Plus:

Interest Expense

Plus:
Non-Cash

Adjustments
(2)

Equals:
Hotel

Adjusted
EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $ 4,632   $ 876   $ 390   $ —   $ —   $ 1,266
Bethesda Marriott Suites   $ 4,760   $ (1,301)  $ 643   $ —   $ 1,928   $ 1,270
Boston Westin (3)   $ 22,803   $ 1,640   $ 3,849   $ —   $ 156   $ 5,645
Hilton Boston Downtown (3)   $ 9,003   $ 1,950   $ 1,416   $ —   $ —   $ 3,366
Hilton Burlington (3)   $ 4,618   $ 1,726   $ 563   $ —   $ 28   $ 2,317
Renaissance Charleston   $ 3,233   $ 537   $ 464   $ —   $ (39)  $ 962
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $ 4,930   $ 1,953   $ 583   $ —   $ —   $ 2,536
Chicago Marriott   $ 32,508   $ 2,304   $ 3,982   $ 3,984   $ (486)  $ 9,784
Chicago Conrad (3)   $ 8,952   $ 1,964   $ 1,280   $ —   $ —   $ 3,244
Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $ 2,922   $ 500   $ 311   $ 443   $ —   $ 1,254
Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $ 5,589   $ 172   $ 593   $ 1,051   $ 64   $ 1,880
Courtyard Midtown East   $ 9,391   $ 1,949   $ 709   $ 1,234   $ —   $ 3,892
Frenchman’s Reef (3)   $ 10,268   $ (5,203)  $ 1,803   $ 887   $ —   $ (2,513)
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $ 6,902   $ 801   $ 559   $ 766   $ —   $ 2,126
Los Angeles Airport   $ 15,727   $ (1,406)  $ 1,796   $ 1,369   $ —   $ 1,759
Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $ 16,788   $ 828   $ 2,274   $ 1,725   $ (294)  $ 4,533
Oak Brook Hills   $ 6,516   $ (500)  $ 982   $ —   $ 167   $ 649
Orlando Airport Marriott   $ 5,842   $ (977)  $ 997   $ 1,028   $ —   $ 1,048
Hotel Rex   $ 1,748   $ 296   $ 274   $ —   $ —   $ 570
Salt Lake City Marriott   $ 6,418   $ 209   $ 833   $ 522   $ —   $ 1,564
The Lodge at Sonoma   $ 5,512   $ 977   $ 450   $ —   $ —   $ 1,427
Torrance Marriott South Bay   $ 7,036   $ 692   $ 984   $ —   $ —   $ 1,676
Vail Marriott (3)   $ 6,110   $ 5   $ 726   $ —   $ —   $ 731
Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $ 21,275   $ 6,326   $ 3,140   $ 4   $ 44   $ 9,514
Westin San Diego (3)   $ 8,437   $ 1,529   $ 1,109   $ —   $ 56   $ 2,694
Westin Washington D.C. City Center (3)   $ 9,409   $ 2,477   $ 1,326   $ —   $ 58   $ 3,861
Renaissance Worthington   $ 10,026   $ 1,034   $ 855   $ 937   $ 4   $ 2,830

Total   $251,355   $21,358   $ 32,891   $ 13,950   $ 1,686   $69,991

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s 27 hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash

amortization of our favorable lease assets and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.
(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar for the fourth quarter and include the

months of September through December.

18

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   Full Year 2012 (1)

Total

Revenues

Net
Income /

(Loss)
Plus:

Depreciation

Plus:
Interest
Expense

Plus:
Non-Cash

Adjustments
(2)

Equals:
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta   $ 15,340   $ 3,237   $ 1,350   $ —   $ —   $ 4,587
Bethesda Marriott Suites   $ 14,928   $ (4,447)  $ 2,073   $ —   $ 6,267   $ 3,893
Boston Westin   $ 72,755   $ 8,312   $ 8,700   $ —   $ 7   $ 17,019
Hilton Boston Downtown   $ 24,393   $ 3,031   $ 5,671   $ —   $ —   $ 8,702
Hilton Burlington   $ 14,000   $ 1,758   $ 3,349   $ —   $ 91   $ 5,198
Renaissance Charleston   $ 11,379   $ 2,512   $ 1,524   $ —   $ (126)  $ 3,910
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea   $ 13,387   $ 3,999   $ 1,894   $ —   $ —   $ 5,893
Chicago Marriott   $ 96,735   $ (1,663)  $ 12,978   $13,003   $ (1,581)  $ 22,737
Chicago Conrad   $ 25,580   $ 4,083   $ 3,469   $ —   $ —   $ 7,552
Courtyard Denver Downtown   $ 9,393   $ 3,067   $ 1,028   $ 175   $ —   $ 4,270
Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $ 17,202   $ (17)  $ 1,693   $ 3,443   $ 207   $ 5,326
Courtyard Midtown East   $ 27,787   $ 3,291   $ 2,372   $ 3,949   $ —   $ 9,612
Frenchman’s Reef   $ 55,752   $ 1,086   $ 6,421   $ 3,372   $ —   $ 10,879
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek   $ 20,076   $ 1,686   $ 1,867   $ 2,414   $ —   $ 5,967
Los Angeles Airport   $ 56,728   $ 173   $ 5,800   $ 4,514   $ —   $ 10,487
Minneapolis Hilton   $ 49,075   $ 835   $ 7,622   $ 5,524   $ (671)  $ 13,310
Oak Brook Hills   $ 21,946   $ (863)  $ 2,504   $ —   $ 486   $ 2,127
Orlando Airport Marriott   $ 20,047   $ (1,665)  $ 3,024   $ 3,359   $ —   $ 4,718
Hotel Rex   $ 5,960   $ 1,288   $ 892   $ —   $ —   $ 2,180
Salt Lake City Marriott   $ 24,136   $ 2,613   $ 2,876   $ 1,664   $ —   $ 7,153
The Lodge at Sonoma   $ 18,994   $ 2,637   $ 1,506   $ —   $ —   $ 4,143
Torrance Marriott South Bay   $ 22,759   $ 2,682   $ 3,148   $ —   $ —   $ 5,830
Vail Marriott   $ 25,503   $ 4,731   $ 2,363   $ —   $ —   $ 7,094
Lexington Hotel New York   $ 53,904   $ (1,238)  $ 13,798   $ 6,695   $ 145   $ 19,400
Westin San Diego   $ 26,288   $ 3,499   $ 4,217   $ —   $ 182   $ 7,898
Westin Washington D.C. City Center   $ 26,196   $ 3,879   $ 4,950   $ —   $ 189   $ 9,018
Renaissance Worthington   $ 32,140   $ 3,460   $ 2,871   $ 3,061   $ 11   $ 9,403

Total   $802,383   $51,966   $ 109,960   $51,173   $ 5,207   $ 218,110

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s 27 hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash

amortization of favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.

19

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   Full Year 2011 (1)

Total

Revenues

Net
Income  /

(Loss)
Plus:

Depreciation
Plus:

Interest Expense

Plus:
Non-Cash

Adjustments
(2)

Equals:
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta   $ 15,219   $ 3,195   $ 1,251   $ —   $ —   $ 4,446
Bethesda Marriott Suites   $ 15,092   $ (4,459)  $ 2,094   $ —   $ 6,271   $ 3,906
Boston Westin   $ 66,564   $ 2,808   $ 12,486   $ —   $ 507   $ 15,801
Hilton Boston Downtown   $ 25,826   $ 4,955   $ 4,603   $ —   $ —   $ 9,558
Hilton Burlington   $ 12,505   $ 2,555   $ 1,829   $ —   $ 91   $ 4,475
Renaissance Charleston   $ 10,540   $ 2,060   $ 1,468   $ —   $ (126)  $ 3,402
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea   $ 12,544   $ 3,918   $ 1,865   $ —   $ —   $ 5,783
Chicago Marriott   $ 90,912   $ (3,081)  $ 13,200   $ 13,182   $ (1,581)  $ 21,720
Chicago Conrad   $ 24,904   $ 2,979   $ 4,697   $ —   $ —   $ 7,676
Courtyard Denver Downtown   $ 8,595   $ 1,122   $ 1,135   $ 1,448   $ —   $ 3,705
Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $ 15,547   $ (1,233)  $ 1,909   $ 3,465   $ 207   $ 4,348
Courtyard Midtown East   $ 26,068   $ 2,658   $ 2,302   $ 3,991   $ —   $ 8,951
Frenchman’s Reef   $ 34,367   $ (8,092)  $ 4,705   $ 2,976   $ —   $ (411)
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek   $ 19,628   $ 1,464   $ 1,817   $ 2,476   $ —   $ 5,757
Los Angeles Airport   $ 52,726   $ (2,026)  $ 5,816   $ 4,500   $ —   $ 8,290
Minneapolis Hilton   $ 50,769   $ 4,266   $ 7,348   $ 3,998   $ (768)  $ 14,844
Oak Brook Hills   $ 20,471   $ (1,882)  $ 3,191   $ —   $ 542   $ 1,851
Orlando Airport Marriott   $ 19,699   $ (2,549)  $ 3,257   $ 3,395   $ —   $ 4,103
Hotel Rex   $ 4,963   $ 619   $ 892   $ —   $ —   $ 1,511
Salt Lake City Marriott   $ 20,990   $ 806   $ 2,718   $ 1,744   $ —   $ 5,268
The Lodge at Sonoma   $ 16,924   $ 1,750   $ 1,423   $ —   $ —   $ 3,173
Torrance Marriott South Bay   $ 22,093   $ 2,239   $ 3,188   $ —   $ —   $ 5,427
Vail Marriott   $ 23,225   $ 3,647   $ 2,254   $ —   $ —   $ 5,901
Lexington Hotel New York   $ 52,767   $ 9,119   $ 10,189   $ 13   $ 148   $ 19,469
Westin San Diego   $ 25,356   $ 4,487   $ 3,604   $ —   $ 182   $ 8,273
Westin Washington D.C. City Center   $ 28,316   $ 6,298   $ 4,311   $ —   $ 189   $ 10,798
Renaissance Worthington   $ 31,944   $ 3,674   $ 2,732   $ 3,098   $ 11   $ 9,515

Total   $748,554   $41,297   $ 106,284   $ 44,286   $ 5,673   $ 196,981

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s 27 hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash

amortization of favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.

20